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April 24, 2025 
 
 
Honorable City Councilmembers Via email 
Eunisses Hernandez, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD1 
councilmember.hernandez@lacity.org 
Adrin Nazarian, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD2 
councilmember.nazarian@lacity.org 
Bob Blumenfield, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD3 
councilmember.blumenfield@lacity.org 
Nithya Raman, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD4 
contactCD4@lacity.org 
Katy Yaroslavsky, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD5 
councilmember.yaroslavsky@lacity.org 
Imelda Padilla, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD6 
councilmember.padilla@lacity.org 
Monica Rodriguez, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD7 
councilmember.rodriguez@lacity.org 
Marqueece Harris Dawson, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD8 
councilmember.harris-dawson@lacity.org 
Curren Price, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD9  
councilmember.price@lacity.org 
Heather Hutt, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD10  
heather.hutt@lacity.org 
Traci Park, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD11  
councilmember.park@lacity.org 
John Lee, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD12  
councilmember.lee@lacity.org 
Hugo Soto-Martinez, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD13 
councilmember.soto-martinez@lacity.org 
Ysabel Jurado, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD14  
councilmember.jurado@lacity.org 
Tim McOsker, Los Angeles City Councilmember, CD15 
Councilmember.McOsker@lacity.org 
 
Re: Motion recommending additional funding for the speed hump program 
 
The following motion was approved by the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council Board at the April 
21, 2025 Board meeting: 
 
Whereas, on April 9, 2022, Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council requested that the District 15 
Council Office immediately take action to ensure that LADOT provides speed humps in this area to 
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mitigate the threat of speeding vehicles on these streets so local residents can once again feel safe, but 
no action has been taken; 
 
Whereas, LADOT will not be opening applications for the 2025 Residential Speed Hump Program cycle 
and instead is proposing to transition from the current application-based system, organized by Council 
District, to a process that prioritizes speed hump locations based on the City’s safety and equity goals; 
 
Whereas, with this change, many Council Districts would be excluded from any consideration for new 
speed humps; 
 
Whereas, the City’s 2024-2025 Budget reflects a reduction of Residential Speed Hump Program funding 
from $1,900,000 to $715,000; 
 
Whereas, according to data provided by LADOT, in 2023, over 300 Angelenos were killed and over 1,600 
were seriously injured in vehicle collisions, and speeding is the primary contributing factor to the severity 
of traffic collisions; 
 
Whereas, LADOT uses a variety of tools to slow vehicles — roadway reconfigurations, traffic signals, 
stop signs, raised crosswalks, and speed humps — and speed humps in particular have proven to be 
one of the most effective methods for reducing vehicle speeds and preventing crashes; 
 
Whereas, a 2021 UCLA study concluded that speed humps are the most cost-effective and reliable 
traffic-calming measure for improving transportation safety on residential streets; and 
 
Whereas, based on a study by LADOT of best practices in 12 other major north-American cities, with a 
reduced $715,000 annual budget Los Angeles would fall to the lowest funding of residential speed humps 
per capita of all 13 major cities. 
 
Resolved, the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood council requests that other funding sources, including 
grants, budget transfers, and Council District discretionary funding, be explored so that funding for the 
Speed Hump Program can be returned to its prior funding levels and the program can continue to be 
organized by Council District, based on local needs. 
 
Please contact Robin Rudisill, Chair of the CSPNC Planning Committee, at 310-721-2343 should you 
have any questions related to this letter and motion. 
 
Council File:  
24-0332 
25-0600 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
 
Doug Epperhart, President 
On behalf of the Coastal San Pedro Neighborhood Council Board 
 
cc:   
Anissa Raja, Legislative Director, Office of Councilmember Tim McOsker CD15 
Anissa.Raja@lacity.org 
Drew Leach, San Pedro Field Deputy, Office of Councilmember Tim McOsker, CD15 
Drew.leach@lacity.org 
ladot.southerndistrict@lacity.org 
ladot@lacity.org 
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